SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 96

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES

The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Appointment of Chief Inspector) Order 2016

Made - - - 10th February 2016
Laid before the Scottish

Parliament - - - 12th February 2016
Coming into force - - 26th February 2016

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 10th day of February 2016 Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

This Order is made in exercise of the power conferred by section 43A(1)(a) of the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005(1) and all other powers enabling Her Majesty to do so.

Accordingly, Her Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order as follows.

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Appointment of Chief Inspector) Order 2016 and comes into force on 26th February 2016.

Appointment of Chief Inspector

2. Martyn Anthony Emberson, QFSM is appointed as the Chief Inspector of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.

Revocation

3. The Fire and Rescue Authorities (Appointment of Chief Inspector) (Scotland) Order 2011(2) is revoked.

^{(1) 2005} asp 5. Section 43A was inserted by the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (asp 8), section 119.

⁽²⁾ S.S.I. 2011/65.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Ceri King
Deputy Clerk of the Privy Council

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order appoints Martyn Anthony Emberson, QFSM as the Chief Inspector of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.

Article 3 revokes the Fire and Rescue Authorities (Appointment of Chief Inspector) (Scotland) Order 2011.